
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Friday, 8 June 2012 in Cabinet Room 'B', County Hall, Preston, at 10.30 am 
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of Reference 

of the Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

3. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests   

 
 

Members are asked to consider any Personal/Prejudicial Interests they may 
have to disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under consideration on 
the Agenda. 

 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 May 2012  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
5. Economic Development  (Pages 17 - 66) 

 
6. Task Group Updates  (Pages 67 - 72) 

 
7. Recent and Forthcoming Decisions  (Pages 73 - 74) 

 
8. Workplan 2012/13  (Pages 75 - 82) 

 

9. Urgent Business   

 
 

An item of urgent business may only be considered under this heading where, 
by reason of special circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair of 
the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be considered at the meeting 
as a matter of urgency. Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to raise a matter under this 
heading. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will be held on Friday 6 July 2012 
at 10am at the County Hall, Preston. 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
County Hall 
Preston 
 

 





 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on 8 June 2012 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Scrutiny Committee: Chair and Deputy Chair, Membership, and Terms of 
Reference 
(Appendix ‘A’ refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Claire Evans, 07917 836 698, Office of the Chief Executive 
claire.evans@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary and Recommendation  
 
The Committee is asked: to note: 
 

i. The appointment of County Councillor P Britcliffe and County Councillor P 
Malpas as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 
2012/13 municipal year; 

 
ii. The membership of the Committee following the County Council’s annual 

meeting; and  
 

iii. The Terms of Reference of the Committee. 
 

 
Background and Advice 
 
The County Council at its annual meeting on 24 May 2012 agreed that the 
Committee shall comprise 13 County Councillors (on the basis of 8 Conservative 
members, 3 Labour members, 1 Liberal Democrat members and 1 Independent 
member).  It was also agreed that nominations of County Councillors to serve on the 
Committee should be submitted to the County Secretary and Solicitor by the 
respective political groups. 
 
The nominations for County Councillors to serve on the committee for the following 
year will be circulated at the meeting 
 
The Full Council also appointed County Councillor P Britcliffe and County Councillor 
P Malpas as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 
2012/13 municipal year. 
 
A copy of the Committee’s Terms of Reference is attached at Appendix ‘A’. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 

 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
There are no risk management implications arising from this item. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
Full Council papers 

 
24 May 2012 
 

 
Janet Mulligan, Office of 
the Chief Executive, 01772 
533361 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 2



 
Appendix 'A' 

Overview and Scrutiny 
 
By law, the Council must establish Overview and Scrutiny Committees and it 
has established the following Committees: 
 

• Scrutiny Committee 

• Health Scrutiny Committee 

• Education Scrutiny Committee 
 

These Committees work to deliver local public sector accountability. They are 
able to require the Council's decision-makers, as well as those of its key 
partners, to account fo
[...]
following a request by a County Councillor or a Co-
optee of the Committee who wishes the issue to be considered. 

 
15. To request that the Scrutiny Committee establish sub-committees, task 

groups and other working groups and panels as necessary.  
 

16. To require the Chief Executives of local NHS bodies to attend before 
the Committee to answer questions, and to invite the chairs and non-

Page 9



 

executive directors of local NHS bodies to appear before the 
Committee to give evidence.  

 
17. To invite any officer of any NHS body to attend before the Committee 

to answer questions or give evidence. 
 

18. To invite to any meeting of the Committee and permit to participate in 
discussion and debate, but not to vote, any person not a County 
Councillor whom the Committee considers would assist it in carrying 
out its functions. 

 
19. To recommend the Full Council to co-opt on to the Committee persons 

with appropriate expertise in relevant health matters, without voting 
rights. 

 
20. To require any Councillor who is a member of the Cabinet, the 

appropriate Executive Director or a senior officer nominated by 
him/her, or the Director of the Lancashire County Commercial Group to 
attend any meeting of the Committee to answer questions and discuss 
issues. 

 
21. To recommend to the Scrutiny Committee appropriate training for 

members of the Committee on health related issues 
 

22. To consider and respond to petitions in accordance with the Council's 
petitions scheme. 

 

Page 10



 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 11th May, 2012 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

  
 

County Councillors 
 

T Aldridge 
S Chapman 
Mrs F Craig-Wilson 
C Crompton 
M Devaney 
K Ellard 
 

P Malpas 
D O'Toole 
Mrs L Oades 
V Taylor 
D Westley 
B Winlow 
 

County Councillor T Aldridge replaced County Councillor J Hanson for this 
meeting only. 
 
County Councillor J Mein attended the meeting in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 19(1). 
 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor J Shedwick. 
 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
None were received. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 April 2012 

 
Resolved:  That, the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2012 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Urgent Business - Street Lighting 

 
This item had been accepted as urgent by the Chair on the grounds that the 
Committee was due to receive an update report from Electricity North West 
(ENW) on Street Lighting. However, in light of recent changes to the provision of 
street lighting in Lancashire it was felt that the Committee should receive an 
update from the County Council on this matter. 
 
The Chair welcomed Shaun Capper, Assistant Director Environmental Services - 
South, and Martin Dunwell, Design Group Manager North, to the meeting. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 
 

The Committee was informed that for a significant length of time, the council had 
been working towards opening up the market for the provision of street lighting 
connection services with accredited independent connection providers (ICP). As 
of 23 April 2012, the council had developed a contract with a number of ICPs to 
carry out such work on Lancashire's network of street lights. It was hoped that the 
benefits of such a move would provide the council with greater and tighter control 
of connection work to be done by working directly with ICPs effectively acting as 
the council's sub contractors, rather than through the electricity companies. It was 
also hoped that the council would save an estimated 15-40% on costs. Officers 
re-iterated that the council had only entered into the new arrangements two 
weeks ago and that the new arrangements were still in their infancy. 
 
Councillors were invited to ask questions and raise any comments in relation to 
the new arrangements, a summary 
[...]
use of LED lighting would 
become the standard for all replacements – in particular on new housing 
developments. The Committee was informed that the council's Highways 
Service would continue to be responsible for the re-lamping programme. 
On LED lighting, councillors were informed that wherever appropriate the 
council would look to fit or specify the use of LEDs. However, the 

Page 12



 
 

Committee noted that conventional lighting sources may still be required 
on larger/main roads as the illumination factor of LEDs would not be strong 
enough for such a purpose. The Committee was informed that LEDs were 
manufactured to light up relatively narrow roads. One councillor suggested 
that perhaps the implementation of 20mph zones should be a 
consideration for when planning for street lighting on new housing 
developments irrespective of road width/type. 

• A question was asked in relation to whether ICPs could sub-contract work 
out to companies whom the council had no working relationship with and 
whether there would be an element of 'cherry picking' from the list of ICPs. 
It was reported that contracts were not able to be sub-contracted out. The 
new arrangements would mean that if the first ICP could not meet the 
requirements of the council then other ICPs would be approached to carry 
out the work instead. 

 
Overall, councillors welcomed the efficiencies that the new arrangements would 
have on street lighting connections. It was suggested that an update report be 
provided to the Committee. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 
i. The report be noted; 

 
ii. An update report on Street Lighting and Independent Connection 

Providers be presented to the Committee in six to nine months. 
 
5. Task Group Updates 

 
The Committee received an update on current task groups and their proposed 
completion dates. It was hoped that the final report of the Arts Funding task group 
would be presented to the Committee at its meeting in June. 
 
Some discussion was had at the meeting regarding the Member Development 
Working Group and the development of training programmes for councillors for 
2012/13. In particular, it had been highlighted that only a small number of 
councillors had been trained to sit on those Committees which required 
mandatory training such as the Development Control Committee. It was hoped 
that the training programmes for councillors would identify additional reserves 
which would greatly assist the Group Secretaries in appointing temporary 
replacements for future meetings of those Committees. 
 
A question was asked in relation to how long a trained councillor's knowledge 
would be valid for especially in view of any changes in law. Concern was also 
raised that there could be a considerable time gap between councillors receiving 
the training and attending a meeting as a replacement. The Chair of the working 
group agreed to look in to the matter further. 
 
Resolved: That the update on existing task groups be noted. 
 
 

Page 13



 
 

6. Recent and Forthcoming Decisions 
 

The committee considered recent relevant decisions made and also forthcoming 
decisions including those set out in the current Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
7. Workplan 2012/13 

 
County Councillor J Mein attended the meeting and was given permission to 
speak by the Committee on this item in accordance with Standing Order No. 
19(1). 
 
The workplan for the committee was presented. As this was the final meeting in 
the council year, the Chair invited councillors to suggest topics for future scrutiny 
in 2012/13. The following topics were suggested by councillors: 
 

• One councillor expressed disappointment that the Highways Agency (HA) 
were not attending the full meeting of this Committee. It was explained 
that, whilst it was the committee's preference for this to be the case, it had 
not been possible to arrange, and a separate meeting with the HA had 
therefore been agreed, which would allow councillors to scrutinise the 
service.  

• On the "Who Cares?" task group report, councillors requested that a final 
response to the recommendations be added to the workplan for June/July 
2012. Councillors also requested that a copy of the final report of the task 
group be deposited with the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) provided 
that any factual errors were checked and corrected beforehand. 

• In relation to changes on welfare benefits and the impact on the council, 
one councillor requested that a future item regarding Adult Social Care be 
put on the workplan. The Chair highlighted that any such item would need 
to be specific as the suggestion related to the terms of reference for the 
Health Scrutiny Committee. 

• Councillors suggested that further information on the current position in 
relation to the arrangements for subsidies for bus services in Lancashire 
would be beneficial for the committee to consider.  

 
Other matters proposed for the Committee's workplan included; child sexual 
exploitation, corporate property, the Lancashire County Commercial Group and 
Adult Social Care commissioning.  
 
Some discussion was also had at the meeting on preparation for the crime and 
disorder themed meeting on 6 July 2012. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 
i. The report be noted; 

 

Page 14



 
 

ii. A report on the "Who Cares?" task group be put on the workplan for 
June/July 2012 

 
iii. A copy of the final report of the "Who Cares?" task group be deposited 

with the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) provided that any factual errors 
are checked and corrected beforehand 

 
iv. The topics suggested by councillors as outlined in the minutes be 

considered by the Chairs and deputies of the three Scrutiny Committees at 
their meeting to determine their respective workplans for 2012/13. 

 
8. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on 8 June 2012 
at 10:00am at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary a
[...]
uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In May 2010, the County Council agreed a new Economic Development Strategy, 
which is pro-growth, and has refocused its economic delivery service (Lancashire 
County Developments Limited - LCDL) to deliver agreed priorities.  
 
Significant levels of economic development resource are channelled via LCDL. 
However, the County Council has also made additional financial provision to 
establish a £12m economic development capital programme to bring forward new 
strategic development opportunities. The recent acquisition of Cuerden, a major 
development site, has been made possible by the new programme. 
 
The County Council's Budget agreed in February also approved a further £10m 
investment in economic development and infrastructure projects and £10m to 
increase apprenticeships, skills and employment opportunities for Lancashire 
residents.   
 
The County Council has also been responsible for new infrastructure initiatives 
which will improve the long-term performance of the local economy. The recently 
agreed £130m superfast broadband initiative will provide a real competitive 
advantage, stimulating business growth and helping to attract new investors to 
Lancashire. Similarly, the County Council's Strategic Property Regeneration 
initiative has been designed to support the delivery of key economic objectives.     
 
The County Council continues to invest in local businesses. The Rosebud fund, 
operated by LCDL, has made over 140 loans to local businesses, and will look to 
invest a further £2m in 2012/13 in high growth local companies. The County Council 
will continue to respond to major investment opportunities that will help secure new 
private sector jobs and investment. The County Council's recent investment in 
Silentnight has helped create 140 new jobs, secure a further 500 existing posts, and 
bring forward a new investment programme to establish Barnoldswick as the 
company's national HQ.      
 

Appendix A

Page 19



 
 

[...]
omic 
development service, which includes Lancashire County Developments 
Limited (LCDL).  

 
1.2 The commitment to reshaping a new local economic agenda  has been 

evidenced by leadership in establishing the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP), and the scale of new and existing financial resources dedicated to 
delivering economic growth, business investment and jobs.   

 
1.3 The remainder of this report seeks to highlight the progress made in delivering 

agreed economic development objectives. 
 
 

Page 20



 
 

 
2. Lancashire County Developments Limited 
 
2.1 In 2011, Lancashire County Developments Limited (LCDL) was restructured 
 into two distinct teams - Strategic  Development and Business Growth - as 
 part of the County Council's wider Economic Development Service. The 
 purpose of the restructure was to  ensure the company has the project 
 management capacity to achieve the objectives established within the 
 Council's Economic Development Strategy.  
 
2.2 The core remit of the Strategic Development Team is to support private and 

public sector partners in bringing forward major physical investment and 
development activity. Priority actions include supporting and/or leading the 
delivery of key strategic developments, including Cuerden, Preston City 
Centre, Skelmersdale Town Centre, Heysham Gateway and Lancaster 
Science Park.   

 
2.3 Over the coming year, a major partner will be secured to develop the first 

phase of the recently acquired 65Ha Cuerden site, with masterplanning 
complete and planning agreed by early 2013. This will establish Cuerden as 
one of the region's premier business locations.  

 
2.4 With regard to Skelmersdale Town Centre, the team is working with St 

Modwen (the lead developer) to deliver an investment programme that will 
generate 500 new jobs. The team is also working to ensure the County 
Council's Youth Zone is an integral element of the Town Centre regeneration 
strategy.  

 
2.5 The team is working 
[...]
ectors in which it has a competitive 
 advantage globally. In addition, the MoU has been drafted to reflect 
 Lancashire's EZ offering. This will ensure the EZ is actively promoted by 
 UKTI in international markets.   
 
9. Superfast Broadband 
 
9.1 The County Council has selected BT to deliver the roll-out of superfast 

broadband across Lancashire by the end of 2014. This ambitious £130m 
programme will see  Lancashire deliver speeds and coverage levels, in excess 
of government targets and well within the government's aspirational timescale.  

 
9.2 The roll-out programme, which will be implemented over the next three-years, 
 will provide Lancashire with a competitive advantage, which we must 
 capitalise upon. The economic development service will play a key role in 
 helping to shape the roll-out programme and ensure businesses maximise the 
 economic value of this new infrastructure. 
 
10.  Transport 
 
10.1 The County Council's recently agreed Local Transport Plan (LTP3) is clearly 
 focused on supporting agreed economic development priorities, with new 
 Highway and Transport Masterplans geared to promoting economic growth. 

Page 28



 
 

 
10.2 New initiatives such as the Highways Agency's "Pinch Point" programme will 
 target priorities that can deliver the greatest economic benefit. Similarly, 
 Government is currently consulting on how best to devolve Local Major 
 Transport Schemes. The County Council's response will promote an active 
 role for LEPs in ensuring key local transport priorities reflect agreed economic 
 priorities.     
 
11. Marketing Lancashire 
 
11.1 The Lancashire and Blackpool Tourism Board will operate as Marketing 
 Lancashire from 1 April as a wholly-owned company of the County  Council.   
 Blackpool Council has decided to create its own arrangements and withdrawn 
 although there will be at least one common board member to ensure there is 
 co-ordinated working across the sub-region.  
 
11.2 Given the importance of the
[...]
e need to resort to the Urgent Business Procedure.  
 
A request is attached at Appendix 'B' for the establishment of a task group to look at 
the implications for the county council in relation to the Health reforms as set out in 
the 'Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS' (the NHS White Paper) and 'Healthy 

Agenda Item 6

Page 67



 
 

Lives Healthy People' (Public Health White Paper) documents. The changes mean 
that by 2013, the county council will take on a number of new responsibilities for the 
health improvement function of Public Health for Lancashire. It is hoped that the 
establishment of a task group on this issue will clarify the role of elected members in 
the understanding and promotion of the public health function. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
There are no significant risk management implications. 
 
Financial, Legal, Equality and Diversity, Human Rights, Crime and Disorder, 
Personnel, Property Asset Management, Procurement, Traffic Management, 
CIA (policies and strategies only): 
 
N/A 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 
 

  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 68



Appendix 'A' 

Overview and Scrutiny – Task and Finish Groups 
 
June 2012 
 
Current  
 

Committee/Task Group Chair Proposed 
Completion 
Date 

Scrutiny Committee   

Member Development CC John Shedwick Standing Group 

Arts Funding in Lancashire CC K Ellard July 2012 

   

Health Scrutiny Committee   

Steering Group CC Maggie Skilling Standing Group 

Standing Joint Lancashire Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

CC Keith Bailey Standing Group 

Dementia Pathway CC F Craig-Wilson July 2012 

   

Education Scrutiny Committee   

   

 
Completed 
 

Committee/Task Group Completed Next Steps 
 

Scrutiny Committee   

Cross Boundary Looked After Children – 
"Who Cares?" 
 

September 
2011 

Update June / July 
2012 

Health Scrutiny Committee   

Fylde Coast Health Economy Strategy Nov 2011 Consultation proposals 
due to come to 
June/July Health 
Scrutiny Committee 

Education Scrutiny Committee   

   

 

Page 69



Page 70



Request for new task group 
 
 

Date  Suggested by Cllr Maggie Skilling 

 

Title 
 

Public Health 

 

 
Explain briefly 
what this task 
group is about 
 

The Health reforms set out in Equity and Excellence: 
Liberating the NHS (the NHS White Paper) and Healthy 
Lives Healthy People (Public Health White Paper) have 
significant implications for local government, and 
particularly for upper tier local authorities who will take 
on a number of new responsibilities. 

These changes mean Lancashire County Council will be 
responsible for the health improvement function of 
Public Health in Lancashire by 2013. This includes 
addressing issues around people’s lifestyles as well as 
inequalities in health and the wider social influences of 
health. 

The reforms provide a number of opportunities one of 
which is to help us increase the local democratic 
legitimacy of action to improve health and wellbeing and 
the commissioning of effective services.  

However to achieve this aim, County Councillor's need 
to have the necessary knowledge and skills to ensure 
they can effectively challenge commissioners and 
providers of services. 

 

 
Has anyone else 
done any work on 
this topic recently? 
 

The Joint Health Unit has held a number of seminars 
regarding the wider reforms in the NHS White Paper 

 

 
Why does there 
need to be a task 
group review of 
this? 
 

At the Health Scrutiny Committee on 28 February 
members were presented with a report on the proposed 
changes to the way that public health functions would be 
organised and funded. 
 
During the discussion it became clear that there was a 
lack of clarity amongst members on a range of issues 
which included: 

• the County Cou
[...]
e due March 2011) 

P
age 82


	Agenda
	2 Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of Reference of the Scrutiny Committee
	Appendix A

	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 May 2012
	5 Economic Development
	Appendix A
	Appendix A Annex 1
	Appendix B

	6 Task Group Updates
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Recent and Forthcoming Decisions
	8 Workplan 2012/13
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 8th June, 2012 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

P Malpas 
T Aldridge 
Mrs F Craig-Wilson 
K Ellard 
M Devaney 
Mrs J Hanson 
 

J Jackson 
A Knox 
D O'Toole 
Mrs L Oades 
V Taylor 
D Westley 
 

County Councillor T Aldridge replaced County Councillor C Crompton for this 
meeting only. 
County Councillor J Jackson replaced County Councillor J Shedwick for this 
meeting only. 
County Councillor A Knox replaced County Councillor B Winlow for this meeting 
only. 
 
1. Cabinet Member Attendance 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, the permission of the Committee was 
sought to allow County Councillor Michael Green, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Environment and Planning, to attend and speak at the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That County Councillor Michael Green, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Environment and Planning, be permitted to attend and speak at 
the meeting. 
 
2. Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of 

Reference of the Scrutiny Committee 
 

Resolved: That; 
 
i. The appointment of County Councillor P Britcliffe and County Councillor P 

Malpas as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of 
the 2012/13 municipal year be noted; 

ii. The membership of the Committee following the County Council’s annual 
meeting be noted; and  

iii. The Terms of Reference of the Committee be noted. 
 



 
2 

 

3. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
 

County Councillors T Aldridge and D Westley declared personal interests in item 
5 – Economic Development as they were Members of West Lancashire Borough 
Council's Planning Committee. 
 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 May 2012 

 
Resolved:  That, the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2012 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
5. Economic Development 

 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Michael Green, Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development, Environment and Planning, County Councillor Michael 
Welsh, Chair of Lancashire County Developments Limited (LCDL), and Martin 
Kelly, Director of Economic Development, to the meeting. 
 
County Councillor Green gave an update to the Committee on recent economic 
development activities. It was reported that the council had placed £12m into the 
Capital Programme for economic development initiatives. The council had also 
approved a further £10m towards infrastructure projects that would improve the 
long-term performance of the local economy such as the Superfast Broadband 
(SFBB) initiative. It was reported that SFBB would provide Lancashire with a 
competitive advantage, stimulate business growth and attract new investors. A 
further £10m had also been approved by the council towards increasing the 
number of apprenticeships, skills and employment opportunities for the residents 
of Lancashire.  
 
The Committee was informed that the council was using surplus property in a 
strategic manner to support the regeneration of Lancashire through its Strategic 
Property Regeneration initiative. 
 
Early successes with the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) were 
highlighted including the Lancashire Enterprise Zone status for BAE Systems’ 
Salmesbury and Warton sites and the development of the Growing Places Fund 
(GPF). It was anticipated that an estimated 80 businesses could be attracted to 
the zones creating between 4,000 and 6,000 high value jobs. It was also 
anticipated that the GPF would generate a further 3,000 new jobs through public 
and private sector investment. It was also reported that the LEP had been 
successful in bidding for monies from the Government’s Regional Growth Fund to 
support projects and programmes that would create economic growth and 
sustainable employment. 
 
The Committee was informed that a skills implementation plan as part of the 
council’s skills framework had been developed which included targets to increase 
the percentage of qualifications at level 2 (GCSE) and level 4 (Certificates of 
Higher Education) of the working age population. The Committee was also 
informed that the Cabinet at its meeting on 7 June had agreed to invest £10m 



 
3 

 

between 2012 and 2017 to fund a five year programme to promote sustainable 
employment for young people including those identified as Not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEET) and those who were Lancashire’s Looked After 
Children through a number of initiatives. 
 
Councillor Welsh gave an account of progress made on matters relating to 
Lancashire County Developments Limited (LCDL) since December 2011. 
 
Councillor Welsh thanked those staff currently involved in the redevelopment of 
the Lancashire Business Park which was severely damaged by fire before 
Christmas 2011. It was explained that this matter was a key priority for the 
coming year and that it was hoped some positive aspects could be achieved from 
the redevelopment.  
 
The Committee was informed that the restructure of LCDL was now complete 
and that work was underway to deliver a number of priority actions and key 
strategic developments including; Cuerden, Preston City Centre, Skelmersdale 
Town Centre, Rising Bridge, Heysham Gateway and Lancaster Science Park. 
 
Concern was expressed regarding a possible hit on property valuations in view of 
the decline in the property market and how this might affect LCDL. However, it 
was noted that LCDL was not in a position to sell any of its portfolio and that if 
such an occasion was to arise the financial reserves would be more than 
adequate to cover any possible shortfall. 
 
It was reported that LCDL had updated its investment strategy for the Rosebud 
Fund so that it could invest more specifically in those areas which matched their 
priorities as identified in their business plan. Councillor Welsh was pleased to 
announce that the first investment under the new arrangements had recently 
been agreed by the Board (LCDL) regarding pioneering software created at 
Lancaster University for checking content placed on the internet. 
 
Finally, it was reported that LCDL had a keen interest in the energy market for 
which they believed could have a beneficial economic impact on the County. 
 
Councillors were invited to ask questions and raise any comments in relation to 
the report, a summary of which is provided below: 
 

• Councillors were pleased with the progress that had been made since 
December 2011. In particular progress in relation to the Regional Growth 
Fund, Enterprise Zones, SFBB, growing places fund and on 
apprenticeships. 

• It was welcomed that LCDL were considering investing in the energy 
market. However, assurance was sought on the regulation of fracking. The 
Committee was informed that if permission for fracking was approved, a 
number of regulators would be involved including the County Council, the 
Environment Agency and the Health and Safety Executive. 

• On the growing places fund, a question was asked regarding the three 
priority categories seeking further explanation of how schemes across 



 
4 

 

priorities 2 and 3 could be interchanged and whether a timescale had been 
set on those schemes in priorities 2 and 3. It was explained that the 
priorities were guidelines and not exclusive and that a number of projects 
had been identified at various stages of development for consideration 
across all three priorities. 

• Reassurance was sought regarding the roll-out of SFBB across 
Lancashire by the end of 2014 and whether this timescale would be 
achieved. The Committee was informed that there would be a 97% 
coverage of Lancashire over the next three years. 

• The Chair suggested that a further report on apprenticeships be brought to 
the Committee in February 2013. 

• On the key business sector for 'creative and digital industries' one 
councillor suggested that there could be great potential for growth in 
Lancashire's economy through the Arts. The Committee was reminded 
that the report of the Arts Funding task group was due in July. A question 
was asked on whether LCDL could take forward some of the 
recommendations of the impending task group report for development. 
The Committee was informed that whilst LCDL were considering projects 
from the creative and digital industry, it was felt that the cultural aspect of 
the Arts would not fit into the remit of LCDLs goal - to increase 
Lancashire's GVA (Gross Value Added) at a faster rate than comparable 
areas. Councillor Green stated that he looked forward to receiving the task 
group's report. 

 
Resolved: That; 
 
i. The report be noted; 
ii. The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Environment and 

Planning, the Chair of LCDL and their teams be complimented on the work 
that had taken place in Lancashire; 

iii. The early successes of the Lancashire-wide Economic Development 
Partnership was welcomed; 

iv. Progress with the roll-out of Superfast Broadband be noted, particularly 
welcoming the benefits it would bring to rural areas; 

v. An update report on the county council's apprenticeship scheme be 
presented to the Committee in February 2013. 

 
6. Task Group Updates 

 
The Committee received a request from the Health Scrutiny Committee to 
establish a new task group on the issue of Public Health. 
 
The Committee was informed that by 2013, the county council would take on a 
number of new responsibilities for the health improvement function of Public 
Health for Lancashire as defined in the NHS White Paper – 'Equity and 
Excellence: Liberating the NHS' and the Public Health White Paper – 'Healthy 
Lives Healthy People'. It was hoped that the establishment of a task group would 
clarify the role of elected members in understanding and the promotion of the 
public health function. However, a point was made that this matter had already 



 
5 

 

been the subject of deliberations by other Committees and bodies and it was felt 
that the establishment of the task group should therefore be rejected. It was also 
suggested that a training exercise on this matter would be more beneficial to 
members. Following a period of debate, the request for a task group was put to 
the vote and was subsequently lost. 
 
The Committee also received an update on current task groups and their 
proposed completion dates. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 
i. The update on existing task groups be noted; 
ii. The request for a new task group on Public Heath be not accepted. 

 
7. Recent and Forthcoming Decisions 

 
The committee considered recent relevant decisions made and also forthcoming 
decisions including those set out in the current Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
8. Workplan 2012/13 

 
The workplan for the committee was presented for noting and comments. The 
Chair gave an outline of the work to be carried out by the Committee over the 
coming months including the additional work agreed earlier in the meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
9. Date of Next Meeting 

 
The Chair sought approval from the Committee that all future meetings begin at 
10:30am instead of 10am. 
 
Resolved: That, 
 
i. All future meetings of the Scrutiny Committee shall begin at 10:30am; 
ii. The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 6 July 2012 at 10:30am 

at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


